

B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
 CNPJ nº 09.346.601/0001-25
 NIRE 35.300.351.452

FATO RELEVANTE

Projeções de despesas, investimentos, alavancagem financeira e proventos

A **B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão** (“**B3**” ou “**Companhia**”) anuncia suas projeções para 2022. Em linha com a estratégia de intensificar os esforços em expansão e crescimento por meio de novos produtos e serviços no Core Business e em novas frente de negócios além do Core, a B3 modificou o formato da divulgação de suas projeções para refletir essa estratégia, separando os desembolsos entre “*core business*” e “novas iniciativas e negócios”.

Projeções para 2022

Desembolsos	Projeção (R\$ milhões)
Despesas ajustadas ¹ - Core Business	1.280 - 1.380
Investimentos – Core Business	200 - 250
Despesas + Investimentos – Novas iniciativas e negócios ²	380 – 440
Despesas atreladas ao faturamento	255 – 305
Desembolsos Totais	2.115 – 2.375
Outros	Projeção (R\$ milhões)
Depreciação e amortização (inclui amortização de intangíveis e mais valia)	990 – 1.045
Alavancagem Financeira (Dívida Bruta / EBITDA recorrente dos últimos 12 meses)	1,6x
Distribuição do Lucro Líquido ³	110% - 140%

Para efeito comparativo, apresentamos abaixo as projeções de 2021 **reafirmadas** no novo formato.

Desembolsos	Projeção (R\$ milhões)
Despesas ajustadas ⁴ - Core Business	1.175 - 1.215
Investimentos – Core Business	300 – 330
Despesas + Investimentos – Novas iniciativas e negócios ²	240 – 260

¹ Despesas ajustadas por: i) depreciação e amortização; (ii) programa de incentivo de longo prazo baseado em ações – principal e encargos; (iii) provisões; e (iv) despesas atreladas ao faturamento.

² Não inclui desembolsos com aquisições recentes

³ Inclui juros sobre capital próprio, dividendos, recompra de ações ou outros instrumentos aplicáveis. Essa projeção está sujeita ao desempenho dos negócios, atingimento dos objetivos de alavancagem financeira e deliberação do Conselho de Administração.

⁴ Despesas ajustadas por: i) depreciação e amortização; (ii) programa de incentivo de longo prazo baseado em ações – principal e encargos; (iii) provisões; (iv) despesas atreladas ao faturamento; e (v) despesas não-recorrentes com rescisão contratual conforme anunciado em [Comunicado ao Mercado em 29 de abril de 2021](#).

Despesas atreladas ao faturamento	225 – 265
Desembolsos Totais	1.940 – 2.070
Outros	Projeção (R\$ milhões)
Depreciação e amortização (inclui amortização de intangíveis e mais valia)	1.060 – 1.110
Alavancagem Financeira (Dívida Bruta / EBITDA recorrente dos últimos 12 meses)	2,0x
Distribuição do Lucro Líquido ²	120% - 150%

Considerando o modelo antigo de apresentação, as projeções para 2021 **reafirmadas** são:

	Projeção (R\$ milhões)
Despesas ajustadas ³	1.295 – 1.345
Depreciação e amortização (inclui amortização de intangíveis e mais valia)	1.060 – 1.110
Despesas atreladas ao faturamento	225 – 265
Investimentos	420 – 460
Alavancagem Financeira (Dívida Bruta / EBITDA recorrente dos últimos 12 meses)	2,0x
Distribuição do Lucro Líquido ²	120% - 150%

São Paulo, 10 de dezembro de 2021

Daniel Sonder
Vice-Presidente Financeiro, Corporativo e de Relações com Investidores

B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
CNPJ nº 09.346.601/0001-25
NIRE 35.300.351.452

MATERIAL FACT

Guidance for expenses, CapEx, financial leverage and payout

B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão (“B3” or “Company”) hereby announces its guidances for 2022. In line with the strategy of intensifying its efforts in expanding and growing through new products and services in the Core Business and in new business beyond the Core, B3 modified the format of disclosing its guidances to reflect this strategy, separating disbursements between “core business” and “new initiatives and businesses”.

Guidances for 2022

Disbursements	Guidance (R\$ million)
Adjusted expenses ⁵ - Core Business	1,280 – 1,380
CapEx – Core Business	200 - 250
Expenses + CapEx – New initiatives and businesses ⁶	380 – 440
Revenue-linked expenses	255 – 305
Total Disbursements	2,115 – 2,375
Others	Guidance (R\$ million)
Depreciation and amortization (Including amortization of intangible assets)	990 – 1,045
Financial leverage (Gross Debt / Recurring LTM EBITDA)	1.6x
Distribution of net income ⁷	110% - 140%

For comparative purposes, we present below the **reaffirmed** guidances for 2021 in the new format.

Disbursements	Guidance (R\$ million)
Adjusted expenses ⁸ - Core Business	1,175 – 1,215
CapEx – Core Business	300 – 330
Expenses + CapEx – New businesses	240 – 260
Revenue-linkes expenses	225 – 265

⁵ Expenses adjusted for: (i) depreciation and amortization; (ii) expenses related to long-term incentive plans (compensation); (iii) provisions; (iv) revenue-linked expenses.

⁶ Does not include disbursements with recent acquisitions

⁷ Includes IoC, dividends, share buybacks or other applicable instruments. This guidance is subject to the performance of the businesses, the achievement of financial leverage objectives and the deliberation of the Board of Directors.

⁸ Expenses adjusted for: (i) depreciation and amortization; (ii) expenses related to long-term incentive plans (compensation); (iii) provisions; (iv) revenue-linked expenses; and (v) extraordinary and non-recurring expenses with contract termination as announced in the [Notice to the Market on April 29th, 2021](#).

Total Disbursements **1,940 – 2,070**

Others	Guidance (R\$ million)
Depreciation and amortization (Including amortization of intangible assets)	1,060 – 1,110
Financial leverage (Gross Debt / Recurring LTM EBITDA)	2.0x
Distribution of net income ²	120% - 150%

Considering the old model, the guidances for 2021 **reaffirmed** are:

	Guidance (R\$ million)
Adjusted expenses ³	1,295 – 1,345
Depreciation and amortization (Including amortization of intangible assets)	1,060 – 1,110
Revenue-linked expenses	225 – 265
Capex	420 – 460
Financial leverage (Gross Debt / Recurring LTM EBITDA)	2.0x
Distribution of net income ²	120% - 150%

São Paulo, December 10, 2021

Daniel Sonder
Chief Financial, Corporate and Investors Relations Officer